

Agenda item 5

Appendix 3

2025/0010/DET

Community council comments

Comments for Planning Application 2025/0010/DET

Application Summary

Application Number: 2025/0010/DET

Address: Site At The River Dee From No 1446 9203 Up To The Confluence With Quoich Water At

No 1226 9068 Aberdeenshire

Proposal: Upper Dee River and floodplain restoration

Case Officer: Colin Bryans

Customer Details

Name: Mr Richard Frimston

Address: 44 Golf Road Ballater AB355RS

Comment Details

Commenter Type: Community Council

Stance: Customer made comments in support of the Planning Application

Comment Reasons:

Comment: On behalf of Ballater & Crathie, Braemar and Mid-Deeside Community Councils

In reference to this planning application our understanding is that the original driver behind this work was to restore the river bank to its original level in order to allow the River Dee to connect more naturally to its flood plain.

We fully support works of this nature in appropriate locations such as this.

We would however wish to highlight the discussions that have been taking place within the CNPA Dee Resilience Group relative to catchment level water management. The Dee Resilience Group has agreed an objective of "smoothing the flow"; of reducing the peaks and raising the troughs of water flow in the River Dee catchment area. Restoration is an admirable objective but ultimately the new climate realities of the increased frequency and intensity of flooding and drought, mean that we must all find ways to adapt to the ever-increasing effects of climate change.

We are very reassured that this project has already been reviewed in the light of the Dee Resilience Group's objectives and some increased element of water retention included, so as to produce some benefits for the water table.

However, we would ask the planning authority to review this and all such future project specifications to ensure that any "smoothing the flow" opportunities are not missed."